# 501871315 03/29/2012

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
William F. Dirst	03/26/2012

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	reBounces, LLC	
Street Address:	1313 Highway 65N, Suite F	
City:	Harrison	
State/Country:	ARKANSAS	
Postal Code:	72601	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7658211
Application Number:	12657032
PCT Number:	US2010059399

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (479)439-8475

 Phone:
 479-422-1755

 Email:
 patent@fsblegal.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Stan Baker
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 4186

Address Line 4: Fayetteville, ARKANSAS 72702

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 612271P.001U1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Stan Baker

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment-Executed#page1.tif source=Assignment-Executed#page2.tif source=Assignment-Executed#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027955 FRAME: 0377

OP \$120.00 7658211

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, William F. Dirst, a citizen of the United /of Sherwood Drive, a citizen of the United States, residing at 809 Quail Drive, Harrison, AR, USA; (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), have invented certain new and useful improvements related to:

- 1. a TENNIS BALL RECHARGING APPARATUS AND METHOD, for which an application for a United States patent was filed on 19 June 2007, under Serial No. 11/820,423 and issued as US Patent 7,658,211 on 9 February 2010;
- 2. a TENNIS BALL RECHARGING APPARATUS AND METHOD, for which an application for a United States patent was filed on 12 January 2010, under Serial No. 12/657,032; and
- 3. an APPARATUS, SYSTEM, AND METHOD FOR RECHARGING TENNIS BALLS, for which an application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty was filed on 8 December 2010, under Serial No. PCT/US2010/059399;

(collectively referred to hereinafter as the "INVENTION");
and

WHEREAS, reBounces LLC, an Arkansas LLC (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), having a principal place of business at 1313 Highway 65N, Suite F, Harrison, AR, 72601, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said INVENTION as described in said applications and patent, and in and to any and all Letters Patent that shall be granted therefore in the United States of America and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the ASSIGNOR, have sold, and by the presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said applications and patent collectively referred to as

PATENT REEL: 027955 FRAME: 0378 the INVENTION, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof, claiming the benefit of the filing date of said applications and patent, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues thereof that may be granted therefor or thereon, for the full term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, together with the right to claim the priority of the above mentioned applications (and any prior provisional applications) in all foreign countries in accordance with international treaties and conventions, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment and sale had not been made.

I acknowledge that at the time the INVENTION was made, the INVENTION was subject to an obligation of assignment to said ASSIGNEE. I further acknowledge that said ASSIGNEE has the sole right to determine patent prosecution strategies with respect to said INVENTION and all corresponding applications, and hereby request that Letters Patent be issued in accordance with this assignment.

I covenant and agree that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, I possess full title to said INVENTION and said application, and that I have the unencumbered right and authority to make this assignment.

I further covenant and agree to bind my heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, promptly to communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to me relating to said INVENTION, to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said INVENTION, to execute any additional papers that may be requested to confirm the right of the ASSIGNEE, its representatives, successors or assigns to secure patent or similar protection for said INVENTION in all countries and to vest in the ASSIGNEE complete title to said INVENTION and Letters Patent, without further compensation, but at the expense

of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name on the day and year set forth below.

Executed this 26th day of March, 2012.

INVENTOR
WILLIAM DIRST

Before me personally appeared said William Dirst and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this  $2\omega$  day of  $\omega$ , 2012.

Notary Public

My commission expires: 6/22/2021 SEAL

